Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 263 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AN ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT IT AND CAD SUPPORT THROUGH LAWSOFT INC.

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford Police Department purchased LawSoft CAD/RMS Dispatch Software; and

WHEREAS, the LawSoft software requires annual maintenance & support that can only be obtained from the company that developed the software; and

WHEREAS, additionally, LawSoft Inc. provides support for all IT matters in addition to support for the CAD/Dispatch software for the West Milford Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the maintenance contract for IT support will be in the amount of \$14,340.00 annually; and

WHEREAS, the cost for the maintenance contract for CAD/RMS and GIS Mapping Services support will be in the amount of \$14,950.00 annually; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds in account number 01-201-25-420-498.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 5:34-9.1-2 and N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2(39) this purchase is authorized as a purchase "necessary for the conduct of its affairs".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the West Milford Police Department be and are hereby authorized to purchase an annual maintenance contract from LawSoft Inc., 15 Hamburg Turnpike (Suite 2) Bloomingdale, NJ 07403 in an amount not to exceed \$29,290.00 annually.

Adopt

ited: July 13, 2022	
	Adopted this 13 th day of July, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk